# CH \$190.00 457233

ETAS ID: TM734197

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Western Alliance Bank		06/07/2022	Corporation: ARIZONA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Touchofmodern, Inc.		
Street Address:	1025 Sansome Street		
City:	San Francisco		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94111		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4572331	TOUCHOFMODERN.COM	
Registration Number:	4612777	TOUCHOFMODERN	
Registration Number:	5326947	EDGE INDUSTRY	
Registration Number:	4913501	TOUCH OF MODERN	
Registration Number:	4949827	DAPPERMAN	
Registration Number:	4913287	TOUCH OF MODERN	
Serial Number:	87336989	THE ICONIC COLLECTION	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3038997333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3038997300

Email: DCPTOTrademarkMail@hoganlovells.com
Correspondent Name: Christian Kerr of Hogan Lovells US LLP

Address Line 1:555 17th Street, Suite 2400Address Line 4:Denver, COLORADO 80202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TER: Christian Kerr of Hogan Lovells US LLP	
SIGNATURE:	/christian kerr/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/13/2022	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007749 FRAME: 0790

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=WAB TM Release#page1.tif source=WAB TM Release#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007749 FRAME: 0791

# ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Acknowledgment of Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement is made with reference to the intellectual property security agreement dated August 30, 2018 by and between TouchOfModern, Inc. ("TOMO") as assignor and Western Alliance Bank, an Arizona corporation ("WAB") as assignee (the "IP Agreement").

The IP Agreement was recorded in the United States Office of Patents and Trademarks on August 30, 2018, Reel 046761 at Frame 0389, with respect to the patents set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Patents").

The IP Agreement was recorded in the United States Office of Patents and Trademarks on August 31, 2018, Reel 006432 at Frame 0198, with respect to the trademarks set forth on Exhibit B hereto (the "Trademarks").

WAB hereby acknowledges and agrees that the IP Agreement has been terminated and that all of the rights and interests of WAB thereunder have been terminated, including, without limitation, all of the rights and interests of WAB in and to the Patents and Trademarks.

WAB does hereby further authorize and consent that this Acknowledgment of Termination may be recorded and indexed by the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.

Dated: June 7, 2022 Western Alliance Bank

Title: Senior Director

- 1 -

# Exhibit B

### **Trademarks**

Mark/Title	U.S. Serial Number	U.S Registration Number	USPTO Reference Number	Filing Date
TOUCHOFMODERN (Word)	86152836	4572331		12/26/2013
TOUCHOFMODERN (Logo)	86152840	4612777		12/26/2013
EDGE INDUSTRY	87295237	5326947		01/10/2017
THE ICONIC COLLECTION	87336989	None		02/15/2017
TOUCH OF MODERN	86714742	4913501		08/04/2015
DAPPERMAN	86711566	4949827		07/31/2015
TOUCH OF MODERN	86711549	4913287		07/31/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 007749 FRAME: 0793

**RECORDED: 06/13/2022**